
 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor Trwyddedu Dyddiad: 

 
9 Medi 2021 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712568 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR TRWYDDEDU, DYDD MERCHER, 15 
MEDI 2021 am 9.30 am TRWY CYFRWNG FIDEO. 
 
 
 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 – GWAHODDIR Y WASG A'R CYHOEDD I FOD YN BRESENNOL YN Y 
RHAN HON O’R CYFARFOD 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGANIAD CYSYLLTIAD 

 Yr Aelodau i ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n rhagfarnu 
mewn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 
 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Hysbysiad o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 
 

4 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF  (Tudalennau 7 - 14) 

 Derbyn cofnodion y Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a gynhaliwyd ar 23 Mehefin 2021 
(copi ynghlwm). 
 
 

SYLWCH: BYDD SESIWN HYFFORDDI TRWYDDEDU AR GYFER AELODAU YN 

SYTH AR ÔL Y CYFARFOD  

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

5 ADOLYGIAD - DEDDF TRWYDDEDU 2003 – DATGANIAD POLISI 
TRWYDDEDU  (Tudalennau 15 - 72) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Cynllunio, Gwarchod y Cyhoedd a 
Gwasanaethau Cefn Gwlad (copi ynghlwm) yn ceisio adolygiad aelodau o 
Ddatganiad Polisi Trwyddedu'r Cyngor cyn cynnal ymgynghoriad ffurfiol a’i 
gyflwyno i’r Cyngor llawn yn dilyn hynny.  
 

6 RHAGLEN GWAITH I'R DYFODOL Y PWYLLGOR TRWYDDEDU AR 
GYFER 2021/22  (Tudalennau 73 - 76) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Cynllunio, Gwarchod y Cyhoedd a 
Gwasanaethau Cefn Gwlad (copi ynghlwm) yn cyflwyno rhaglen gwaith i’r 
dyfodol y pwyllgor i’w chymeradwyo. 
 

RHAN 2 - MATERION CYFRINACHOL 

 Argymhellir yn unol ag Adran 100A(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972 y dylid 
gwahardd y Wasg a'r Cyhoedd o'r cyfarfod tra bydd yr eitemau busnes 
canlynol yn cael eu hystyried oherwydd ei bod yn debygol y bydd 
gwybodaeth eithriedig (fel y diffinnir ym Mharagraff 12 a 13 Rhan 4 Atodlen 
12A y Ddeddf) yn cael ei datgelu. 
 

7 CAIS AM DRWYDDED I YRRU CERBYD HACNI A CHERBYDAU HURIO 
PREIFAT - RHIF YMGEISYDD 553562  (Tudalennau 77 - 82) 

 Ystyried adroddiad cyfrinachol gan y Pennaeth Cynllunio, Gwarchod y 
Cyhoedd a Gwasanaethau Cefn Gwlad (copi ynghlwm) yn gofyn i aelodau 
benderfynu ar gais i yrru cerbydau hacni a cherbydau hurio preifat gan 
Ymgeisydd Rhif 553562. 

 
AELODAETH 
 
Y Cynghorwyr 
 
Hugh Irving (Cadeirydd) 
 

Brian Jones (Is-Gadeirydd) 
 

Joan Butterfield 
Barry Mellor 
Melvyn Mile 
Merfyn Parry 
Pete Prendergast 
 

Arwel Roberts 
Peter Scott 
Rhys Thomas 
Huw Williams 
 

 
COPIAU I’R: 
 
Holl Gynghorwyr er gwybodaeth 
Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned  



PWYLLGOR TRWYDDEDU  
    GWEITHDREFN ER MWYN PENDERFYNU AR GEISIADAU AM 

DRWYDDEDAU GYRWYR CERBYDAU HACNI A CHERBYDAU HURIO 
PREIFAT AC ADOLYGU GYRWYR TRWYDDEDIG PRESENNOL 

 
CAM  DISGRIFIAD  

1. 
 

Dylai’r Cadeirydd groesawu a chyflwyno’r ymgeisydd/deilydd y drwydded i 
bawb sy'n bresennol. 

2.  Dylai’r Cyfreithiwr ofyn i'r ymgeisydd/deilydd y drwydded i gadarnhau ei 
fod/bod wedi derbyn yr adroddiad a gweithdrefnau’r Pwyllgor. Os yw’r 
ymgeisydd yn ateb yn gadarnhaol, dylid symud ymlaen at gam 4. 

3. Pe digwydd i’r ymgeisydd/deilydd y drwydded ddweud nad yw wedi derbyn yr 
adroddiad, yna dylid cyfarch y mater yn awr.  Gallai'r Aelodau fod eisiau 
ystyried gohirio’r mater, am gyfnod byr, er mwyn i’r ymgeisydd/deilydd y 
drwydded gael cyfle i ddarllen yr adroddiad.  

4. Dylai Pennaeth Cynllunio a Diogelu’r Cyhoedd (neu gynrychiolydd ar ei ran) 
gyflwyno’r cais/adolygiad yn fras 

5.  Gofynnir i’r ymgeisydd/deilydd y drwydded gyflwyno ei achos/hachos 
 
Gall yr ymgeisydd/deilydd y drwydded alw unrhyw dyst y mae’n eu dewis i 
gefnogi ei gais/chais, a dylid rhoi rhybudd ymlaen llaw i’r Swyddogion 
Trwyddedu ynglŷn â hynny. 

6. Gall Aelodau’r Pwyllgor holi’r ymgeisydd/deil
[...]
o ddydd 
Mercher, 23 Mehefin 2021 am 9.30 am. 
 

YN BRESENNOL 
 

Y Cynghorwyr Joan Butterfield, Hugh Irving, Brian Jones, Barry Mellor, Melvyn Mile, 
Merfyn Parry, Pete Prendergast, Rhys Thomas a Huw Williams. 
 

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL 

 
Cyfreithiwr – Rheolwr Tîm – Lleoedd (TD), Rheolwr Busnes Gwarchod y Cyhoedd (IM), 
Uwch Swyddogion Trwyddedu (NJ a JT), Swyddog Trwyddedu (ES), Swyddog Gorfodi 
Trwyddedu (SN), Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Democrataidd (SP), Swyddog Symudedd y 
Fflyd (MG) a Swyddogion y Pwyllgor (KEJ a RTJ [i we-ddarlledu]). 
 

 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU  

 
Y Cynghorwyr Arwel Roberts a Peter Scott 
 

2 PENODI CADEIRYDD  
 
Gofynnwyd am enwebiadau i benodi Cadeirydd y Pwyllgor Trwyddedu ar gyfer 
2020/21. Cynigiodd y Cynghorydd Melvyn Mile y dylid penodi’r Cynghorydd Hugh 
Irving yn Gadeirydd, ac fe eiliwyd hyn gan y Cynghorydd Huw Williams.  Cynigiodd 
y Cynghorydd Joan Butterfield y dylid penodi’r Cynghorydd Pete Prendergast yn 
Gadeirydd, ac eiliwyd hynny gan y Cynghorydd Barry Mellor.  Gan nad oedd 
unrhyw enwebiadau eraill, aethpwyd ati i bleidleisio ac felly – 
 
PENDERFYNWYD penodi'r Cynghorydd Hugh Irving yn Gadeirydd y Pwyllgor 
Trwyddedu ar gyfer y flwyddyn sydd i ddod. 
 

3 PENODI IS-GADEIRYDD  
 
Gofynnodd y Cadeirydd am enwebiadau ar gyfer Is-gadeirydd y Pwyllgor 
Trwyddedu ar gyfer 2020/21.  Cynigiodd y Cynghorydd Joan Butterfield y dylid 
penodi’r Cynghorydd Pete Prendergast yn Is-gadeirydd ac eiliwyd hynny gan y 
Cynghorydd Barry Mellor.  Cynigiodd y Cynghorydd Huw Williams y dylid penodi’r 
Cynghorydd Brian Jones yn Is-gadeirydd ac eiliwyd hynny gan y Cynghorydd 
Melvyn Mile.  Gan nad oedd unrhyw enwebiadau eraill, aethpwyd ati i bleidleisio ac 
felly – 
 
PENDERFYNWYD penodi'r Cynghorydd Brian Jones yn Is-gadeirydd y Pwyllgor 
Trwyddedu ar gyfer y flwyddyn sydd i ddod. 
 

4 DATGAN CYSYLLTIADAU  
 

Tudalen 7

Eitem Agenda 4



Datganodd y Cynghorydd Barry Mellor gysylltiad personol a oedd yn rhagfarnu ag 
eitem 11 ar y rhaglen a gadawodd y c
[...]
nt of licensing policy (“the policy”) at least every five years.  
This policy is made under Section 5 of the Act and in accordance with the 
guidance issued by the Secretary of State, under Section 182 of the Act (“the 
Guidance”), to licensing authorities on the discharge of their functions under the 
Act.    
 

1.1.3 The licensing authority is bound by the Act and any regulations made under the 
Act.  The licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ the Guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State.  If it considers it appropriate, the licensing authority may 
depart from the Guidance if they have good reason to do so and can provide full 
reasons.   
 

1.1.4 As required by the Act, the draft Licensing Policy was subject to formal 
consultation with North Wales Police, North Wales Fire & Rescue Service, Betsi 
Cadwaladr University Health Board, Persons/bodies representative of businesses 
and residents in the county and Persons/bodies representative of current 
licence/certificate holders.  
 

1.1.5 In adopting this policy, the licensing authority recognises both the needs of 
residents for a safe, healthy and sustainable environment in which to live and 
work and the importance of well-run entertainment and leisure premises to the 
economy and tourism industry in Denbighshire. 
 

1.1.6 The policy was adopted by Denbighshire Council on ………………. having 
considered the comments received from those consulted.  The policy becomes 
effective from this date and will remain in force until a statutory or other review 
and consultation process is deemed necessary. The licensing authority will keep 
the policy under review, making any amendments it considers appropriate to 
support the licensing objectives. Any amendments will be published in the form 
of a new policy statement or, if appropriate, by publishing the amendment. 
 

1.1.7 The policy will normally apply to any licence application determined after the 
date that the licensing authority resolved to make these polic
[...]

spirituous liquor.  A sale by retail is any sale of alcohol except those made to a 
business or club to be sold on to customers, i.e. wholesale of alcohol. 
 

2.4 The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club, or to the order of, a member of 
the club - A club’s supply of alcohol is the property of all of the members and a 
supply to a member is therefore a separate licensable activity.   
 

2.5 
 
 
 
 
2.6 

The provision of regulated entertainment - Schedule 1 of the Act sets out what 
activities are to be regarded as the provision of regulated entertainment and 
those that are not and are therefore exempt from the regulated entertainment 
aspects of the licensing regime.   
 
The descriptions of entertainment activities licensable under the Act are: 

 A performance of a play; 

 An exhibition of a film 

 An indoor sporting event; 

 A boxing or wrestling entertainment; 

 A performance of live music; 

 Any playing of recorded music 

 A performance of dance; and 

 Entertainment of a similar description to a performance of live music, any 
playing of recorded music or a performance of dance. 

 
2.7 To be licensable, one or more of these activities needs to be provided for the 

purpose (at least partly) of entertaining an audience; has to be held on premises 
made available for the purpose of enabling that activity; and must either  

 take place in the presence of a public audience, or 

 where the activity takes place in private, be the subject of a charge made 
with a view to profit. 

 
2.8 The Deregulation Act 2015 made considerable changes to the definition of 

regulated entertainment.  Further information regarding these changes along 

Tudalen 23



6 
 

with the changes made following the Live Music Act 2012 can be found in 
Appendix 2. 
 

2.9 The provision of late night refreshment - Schedule 2 of the Act sets out what 
activities are to be treated as the provision of late night refreshment and those 
that are not.  The Deregulation Act 201
[...]
focus on:- 

 Matters within the control of individual licensees and others who are 
granted any relevant authorisations. 

 The premises and places being used for licensable activities and their 
vicinity. 

 The direct impact of the activities taking place at the licensed premises on 
members of the public living, working or engaged in normal activity in the 
area concerned. 

 
2.16 Every application considered by the licensing authority under this policy will be 

considered on its individual merits.  Nothing in the policy will undermine the 
rights of any individual to apply for a variety of permissions under the Act and to 
have any such application considered on its individual merits. 
 

2.17 Nothing in this policy shall override the right of any person to make 
representations on any application or seek a review of a licence or certificate 
where they are permitted to do so under the Act. However, this will not include 
applications or representations which are considered to be frivolous, vexatious 
or repetitious. 
 

2.18 If it considers it appropriate, the licensing authority may depart from its 
statement of licensing policy if the individual circumstances of the case merit 
such a decision in the interests of the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 

 
 
 
  

Tudalen 25



8 
 

3.   LICENSING OBJECTIVES 
 

3.0.1 When carrying out its functions under the Act the licensing authority must seek 
to promote, with equal importance, the four licensing objectives contained in 
the Act.  The four objectives are:  

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 
 

3.0.2 The licensing objectives are paramount considerations to be taken into account 
by the licensing authority in determining an application made under the Act, and 
any conditions attached will be ones appropriate and proportionate to achieve 
the licensing objectives. 
 

3.0.3 Each objective is of equal importance. They will be considered in relation to 
matters centred on the premises or within the control of the licensee and the 
effect which the carrying on of that business has on the vicinity. 
 

3.0.4 In undertaking its licensing functions, the licensing authority will use a full range 
of measures including its planning controls, transport control and be mindful of 
legislation, strategies and policies which may impact on the promotion of the 
licensing objectives.  These include:- 

 Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 

 Equality Act 2010 

 Crime and Security Act 2010 

 Policing and Crime Act 2009 

 Health Act 2006 

 Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006 

 Gambling Act 2005 

 The Environmental Protection Act 1990 

 The Noise Act 1996 

 The Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1874 

 European Union Services Directive 

 The Regulators’ Compliance code 

 Denbighshire Council’s Planning & Public Protection Service Enforcement 
Policy 

 Denbighshire Council’s Strategic Equality Scheme 
 
Note: - Where existing law already places statutory obligations on applicants the 
Council will not impose the same or similar duties by way of condition on the 
premises licence, holder or club. 
 

3.0.5 The licensing authority will continue to work in partnership with the police and 
fire authorities, local businesses, pub watch schemes, community 
representatives and local people, in meeting these objectives. 

Tudalen 26



9 
 

3.0.6 The licensing authority recognises that the entertainment industry in 
Denbighshire is a contributor to the local economy. It attracts tourists and 
visitors, makes for vibrant towns and communities and is a major employer. 
Commercial occupiers of premises also have a legitimate expectation of an 
environment that is attractive and sustainable for their businesses. But there 
must be a balance with the needs of the residential population, whose amenity 
the licensing authority has a duty to protect.  
 

3.0.7 
 
 
 
 

[...]
nufactured and supplied 
illegally, which attracts criminal involvement in their distribution. Drugs 
manufactured illegally often vary in quality and strength. This puts people taking 
such drugs in danger. 
 

3.1.8 The licensing authority recognises that drug use by people in a club environment 
is not something that is relevant to all licensed premises. However, many 
entertainment venues such as night clubs and dance venues can be popular both 
with drug users and suppliers. 
 

3.1.9 The licensing authority will expect licensees to take all reasonable steps to: 

 prevent the entry of drugs into licensed premises 

 prevent the misuse of drugs within the premises  

 take practical measures to prevent tragedies as a result of drug misuse. 

 Train staff to recognise and understand the signs of drug misuse in 
people so that practical steps can be taken to deal with instances that 
occur 

 Display appropriate drug safety awareness  information to customers 

Tudalen 28



11 
 

 Provide a first aid room and first aid equipment, including a defibrillator 
in larger venues 

 Deploy staff trained to assist with medical incidents 

 Implement an appropriate banning policy 
 

3.1.10 The licensing authority will require the applicant to identify any particular issues 
(having regard to the particular type of premises and/or activities) relating to the 
entry of and use of drugs on their premises, and set out in their operating 
schedule how such issues will be dealt with. 

 
DOOR SUPERVISORS (LICENSED SECURITY PERSONNEL) 
3.1.11 The licensing authority considers that certain premises may require supervision 

for the purpose of promoting the reduction of crime and disorder, and to 
generally provide a safer operation of the premises. 
 

3.1.12 The licensing authority may impose a condition, if relevant representations are 
received, that door supervisors (approved by the Security Industry Authority) be 
employed at the premises either at all times or at such ti
[...]
ittee will be held. 
 

3.1.17 At any hearing, members will consider carefully whether the grant of the licence 
will be in the interests of the crime and disorder objective. It will consider the 
seriousness and relevance of the conviction(s), the period that has elapsed since 
the offence(s) were committed and any mitigating circumstances.  The sub-
committee will only grant the application if it is satisfied that doing so will 
promote this objective. 
 

 
 
  

Tudalen 30



13 
 

3.2 PUBLIC SAFETY 
 

3.2.1 The public safety licensing objective is concerned with the physical safety of the 
people using the relevant premises.  Physical safety includes the prevention of 
accidents and injuries and other immediate harms that can result from alcohol 
consumption.  For further information regarding effects of alcohol on health in 
Wales, see Appendix 3.    
 

3.2.2 Licence holders have a responsibility to ensure the safety of those using their 
premises as part of their duties under the Act.  These include but are not 
restricted to fire safety, access for emergency services, appropriate and frequent 
waste disposal, use of CCTV etc.   
 

3.2.3 The licensing authority is committed to ensuring that the safety of any person 
visiting or working in licensed premises is not compromised. 
 

3.2.4 The licensing authority will expect premises to be constructed, maintained and 
managed to recognised standards of safety, and will expect the applicant to have 
addressed the requirements of health and safety at work and fire safety 
legislation. 
 

3.2.5 The licensing authority will have particular regard to representations from North 
Wales Fire and Rescue Service, North Wales Police and Denbighshire Council’s 
Environmental Health team, to determine whether measures proposed are 
suitable to ensure the safety of the public. 
 

3.2.6 Where the licensing authority considers that general health and safety duties do 
not adequately cover licensable activities, it may atta
[...]
ffect of the grant of 
the premises licence or club premises certificate applications on the promotion of the 
licensing objectives, that are made by a responsible authority or other person within the 
period prescribed under section 17(5)(c) of the Act, that have not been withdrawn, and in 
the case of representations made by a other persons, that they are not, in the opinion of the 
relevant licensing authority, frivolous or vexatious. 
 
Responsible authority – Public bodies that must be notified of certain premises licence or 
club premises certificate applications and are entitled to make representations to the 
licensing authority.  They include 

 the licensing authority and any other licensing authority in whose area part of the 
premises is situated, 

Tudalen 59



42 
 

 the chief officer of police for any police area in which the premises are situated, 

 the fire and rescue authority for any area in which the premises are situated, 

 the Local Health Board for any area in which the premises are situated, 

 the enforcing authority for Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974 for any area in 
which the premises are situated, 

 the local planning authority for any area in which the premises are situated, 

 the local authority responsible for minimising or preventing the risk of pollution of 
the environment or of harm to human health in any area in which the premises are 
situated in relation to, 

 a body which represents those who, in relation to any such area, are responsible for, 
or interested in, matters relating to the protection of children from harm, and are 
competent to advise such matters, 

 in relation to a vessel, a navigation authority  having functions in relation to the 
waters where the vessel is usually moored or berthed or any waters where it is, or is 
proposed to be, navigated at a time when it is used for licensable activities, 

 the local authority responsible for weights and measures in any area in which the 
premises are situ
[...]
Health Wales Observatory has published Alcohol and Health in Wales 2014. 
These are some of the key messages: 

 Alcohol is a major cause of death and illness in Wales with around 1,500 deaths 
attributable to alcohol each year (1 in 20 of all deaths). 

 Drinking in children and young people remains a particular concern with 1 in 6 boys 
and 1 in 7 girls aged 11-16 drinking alcohol at least once a week. Around 400 young 
people under 18 are admitted for alcohol-specific conditions per year, although the 
rate has been decreasing for several years. 

 Generally, consumption of alcohol has slightly decreased and adults under 45 now 
drink less. Whilst this decrease is good news, it masks persistent or increased 
drinking in over 45 year olds. 

 Mortality and hospital admission due to alcohol are strongly related to deprivation 
with rates in the most deprived areas much higher than in the least deprived. There 
is no sign of improvement in the inequality gap in mortality over time. 

 
 
 
 
 

30.7

25.5

12.7
8.9

8.3

7.5

5.1

1.3
Wholly 

attributable Other

Unintentional 

injuries

Cancer

Intentional 

injuries

Respiratory

Cardiovascular

Digestive

Males
Alcohol-attributable 

deaths per year
2010-12

990

38.4

26.3

13.2

7.3

6.8

5.1

2.0
0.9

Wholly 

attributable

Other

Unintentional 

injuries

Cancer

Intentional 

injuries

Respiratory 

Cardiovascular Digestive

Females
Alcohol-attributable 

deaths per year
2010-12

530

Tudalen 63



46 
 

Alcohol plays an important and positive role in social and family life and contributes to 
employment and economic development locally. However, social traditions and economic 
benefits should not mask the fact that alcohol is a toxic substance that can have a 
detrimental effect on physical and mental health and wellbeing.  
 
DRINKING LEVELS AND PATTERNS  
 
There's no guaranteed safe level of drinking, but drinking below the recommended daily 
limits, means the risks of harm to health are low. Even drin

Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING COMMITTEE
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held by video conference on
Wednesday, 15 September 2021 at 9.30 am.
PRESENT
Councillors Joan Butterfield, Hugh Irving (Chair), Brian Jones (Vice Chair), Barry Mellor,
Melvyn Mile, Merfyn Parry, Pete Prendergast, Peter Scott, Rhys Thomas and Huw
Williams
Observers: Councillors Meirick Davies and Tony Thomas
ALSO PRESENT
Solicitor – Team Leader – Places (TD), Public Protection Business Manager (IM), Senior
Licensing Officer (NJ), Licensing Officer (ES), Legal Officer (SR) and Committee Officers
(KEJ & SJ [Webcaster])
1

APOLOGIES
Councillor Arwel Roberts

2

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
No declarations of interest had been raised.

3

URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR
No urgent matters had been raised.

4

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 23 June 2021 were submitted.
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2021 be received and
confirmed as a correct record.

5

REVIEW - LICENSING ACT 2003: STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY
The Senior Licensing Officer submitted a report (previously circulated) seeking
members’ review of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy prior to formal
consultation and subsequent submission to full Council. The policy established a
local framework for decision-making when considering applications for relevant
permissions or variations to existing terms and conditions and it was a statutory
requirement to consult and review the policy on at least a 5 yearly basis.
Given the benefits of a consistent policy across North Wales the majority of the
proposed changes had been drafted by the six North Wales licensing authorities

and had been highlighted in red for members’ consideration. No significant
changes had been proposed other than to include legislative changes, health board
responsibilities and to strengthen matters relating to drugs and the inclusion of local
initiatives. The consultation process included public notice of the draft policy
together with contacting statutory consultees and all licence and permit holders.
Officers recommended that any representations received be reported back to the
Committee but in the event of no representations a report be submitted to full
Council to approve the draft policy.
The Committee considered the draft Statement of Licensing Policy and discussed
with officers various requirements and reasonable steps the local authority
expected from licensed premises. Officers responded to members’ questions and
comments regarding various aspects of the policy and provided clarity in a number
of areas. Main points of debate focused on the following –












officers confirmed it was a legislative requirement for all premises licensed for
the supply of alcohol to provide free drinking water on request
members had queried the proposed reference to the provision of a first aid room
and equipment (including a defibrillator in larger venues) and whether it needed
to be included in the policy given that the responsibility for such rested with the
licensed premises themselves and not the licensing authority.
Officers
confirmed that any requirement to provide first aid facilities would be determined
within the risk assessments undertaken by licensed premises themselves and
also regard to the Health and Safety at Work Act. However it was appropriate
that the policy considered the management of licensed premises in its entirety
and to encourage all reasonable steps to be undertaken. No specific
stipulations for licensed premises had been proposed in terms of first aid
provisions given that it was for the individual licensed premises to determine
what was reasonable for them
it was clarified that drinking from bottles would be permitted unless there was a
condition on the individual premises licence prohibiting that practice and officers
agreed to revisit the wording within the policy to ensure clarity in that regard
controls over drinking alcohol in streets/public places would be subject to Public
Space Protection Orders
Appendix 6 within the policy referred to mandatory conditions which could not be
changed
in terms of staff training expectations, each licensed premises was responsible
for staff training and would have its own training programme
whilst there was no definition of ‘larger venues’ the expectation was that any
additional measures required given the size of the venue would be determined
within the risk assessment of the individual premises
in responding to comments regarding the lack of reference to building control
regulations in section 5 of the policy officers advised that Planning Services
were statutory consultees and had the opportunity to input into the policy review;
officers agreed to seek the views of Building Control specifically in that regard
Councillor Meirick Davies referred to the reference in the policy (page 64) to
“alcohol is a toxic substance” and asked whether “and a drug, and habit forming”
could be added. Officers agreed to seek the views of the Health Board thereon.

RESOLVED that, subject to members’ comments and observations, the Committee
authorise officers to commence consultation, and –

6

(a)

in the event of no representations being received as a result of the
consultation the draft Statement of Licensing Policy be submitted to full
Council for approval, or

(b)

in the event of representations being received as a result of the consultation
officers report back to the next meeting of the Licensing Committee in
December 2021.

LICENSING COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22
A report was submitted (previously circulated) presenting the Licensing
Committee’s proposed forward work programme for 2021/22.
At the last meeting members had been advised of the difficulties in maintaining a
forward work programme for the Committee over the previous twelve months in
light of the coronavirus pandemic and it had been agreed that officers redraft a
forward work programme for submission to the next meeting for approval. In
drafting the forward work programme officers had considered policies relevant to
the Committee together with the review dates of those policies and any potential
legislative changes being proposed by central government. Officers advised that
future meeting dates had been confirmed and would be included in future reports.
RESOLVED that the proposed forward work programme as detailed in the
appendix to the report be approved.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press and
Public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that
it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12
and 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Act.
7

APPLICATION FOR A LICENCE TO DRIVE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES - APPLICANT NO. 553562
A confidential report by the Head of Planning and Public Protection (previously
circulated) was submitted upon –
(i)

an application having been received from Applicant No. 553562 for a licence
to drive hackney carriage and private hire vehicles;

(ii)

officers having referred the application to the Licensing Committee for
determination given the particular circumstances of the case;

(iii)

the Applicant having appealed to the Magistrates Court against revocation of
their licence to drive hackney carriage and private hire vehicles in July 2019
due to an alleged wounding offence, with the charge subsequently closed by

the Crown Court in October 2019 and the Applicant not convicted of any
offence;
(iv)

the Magistrates Court having issued a consent order agreeing the appeal be
set aside and the Applicant be permitted to apply to the licensing authority
for a new licence where all matters would be considered afresh;

(v)

further information concerning the application including the Applicant’s
licensed driver history and all other routine checks completed satisfactorily
together with character references submitted by the Applicant;

(vi)

the Council’s policy with regard to the suitability of applicants, and

(vii)

the Applicant having been invited to attend the meeting in support of their
application and to answer members’ questions thereon.

The Applicant confirmed they had received the report and committee procedures.
The Public Protection Business Manager submitted the report and facts of the case.
The Applicant explained the events surrounding the alleged wounding offence
which they strenuously denied together with the following legal processes and
detrimental effect on their personal life. They were keen to regain their licence and
return to the profession that they loved and to provide for their family. The
Applicant responded to questions raised by members with a view to ascertaining
their suitability to hold a licence confirming that they had not been working at the
time the incident had occurred, they had not been involved in any previous
incidents of that nature and had no anger management issues. They stressed their
regret over the incident and provided assurances that they had always been, and
continued to be, a fit and proper person to hold a licence. In their final statement
the Applicant urged members to grant their application to enable them to work and
provide for their family.
The Committee adjourned to consider the application and it was –
RESOLVED that the application for a hackney carriage and private hire vehicle
driver’s licence from Applicant No. 553562 be granted.
The reasons for the Licensing Committee’s decision were as follows –
Members had carefully considered the particular circumstances of the case as set
out in the report together with the Applicant’s submissions and response to
questions. Members had also considered the relevant sections of the Council’s
Statement of Policy regarding the suitability of applicants and licensees in the
hackney carriage and private hire trades.
In particular the Committee considered section 4.12 of the policy which provided
that matters which had not resulted in a criminal conviction would be taken into
account and any reference in relation to “conviction” in the policy included matters
that amounted to criminal behaviour but had not resulted in a conviction, and

section 4.31 which provided that for offences involving/connected with violence a
licence would not be granted until at least 10 years had elapsed since completion of
any sentence imposed. The Committee concluded that the Applicant had not been
convicted of any offence (indeed considered that a Crown Court criminal trial into
the offence of wounding had resulted in the applicant being acquitted) but
considered, on balance, that an altercation had taken place between the Applicant
and another person. The Committee also accepted the Applicant’s version of the
events in relation to the incident, including the representations concerning
provocation and mitigation and their denial of the specific wounding allegation.
Given the clear above policy provision, the Committee then considered section 3.19
of the same policy that provided a policy provision should only be departed from in
exceptional circumstances and for justifiable reasons.
Having found that the Applicant had not ultimately been convicted of any offence
with regards to the altercation and having heard from the Applicant the
circumstances surrounding the incident, and taking into account the Applicant’s
previous driving history and character references provided, the Committee was
satisfied that the Applicant was a fit and proper person to hold a licence. The
Committee concluded therefore that there were exceptional circumstances and
justifiable reasons, namely criminal court acquittal relating to the incident
notwithstanding that was for the offence of wounding and not wider violence
offences, under section 3.19 of the policy to make a departure from the provision in
section 4.31 and grant the application.
The Committee’s decision was conveyed to the Applicant.
The meeting concluded at 10.50 am.

